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(a) whether the Landscape Com-
mittee :» a permanent body;

(b) the number of meetings the
Committee held 1 the year 1961 and
upto the 30th June, 1962; and

(c) what are the major recommen-
dations made by the Committ n
1961 and 1962 so far? T

Ter MINISTER or WORKS, HOUS-
ING anp SUPPLY (Ssrr MEHR CHAND
Kua¥NaA): (a) Yes, Madam

(b) Three.

(c) A statement 1s placed on the
Table of the House,

STATEMENT

(¢) (1) That the States should set
up Landscape Commuttees on the lines
of the Central Landscape Committee
for orderly development of towns and
cities

(1) To develop parks aroung the
existing monuments all over Delhi.

(1il) To provide five sports fields—
two In Governmen'g colonmes and three
in Non-Government colonies in Delhi
anq New Delhi

(iv) To hand over traffic i1slands 1n
Delh1 and New Delhi for maintenance
to private firms

(v) To mmprove Lodi Gardens by
variegated planting and to examine
the possibility of converting a depres-
sion 1n the Lod; Garden into a lake

(vi) To put up replicas of outstand-
ing sculptures in public parks in Delhi
and New Delhi

(vii) To set up two more nurseries
—one south of the Institute of Engi-
neering and Technology on Mehrauli

Road and the other near willage
Madanpur Khadar. ‘
(vii1) To introduce various' plants

in the existing Government Sunder
Nursery

(ix) To do
Southern Ridge

plantation pn the

l
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(x) To develop a National Rose
Gardep near the Saidarjang Tomb.
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(x1) To develop a Botanical Gar-
den near Hauz Khas or at the site
lying adjacent to the Zoo between the
Rallway embankment and the Ring
Road

(x11) To mprove the Landscape
near Purana Qilia area around Kotla
Firozshah, Hauz Khas and Nizamud-
dip area

(xan) To prepare a scheme for the
plantation of roadside trees in Rama-
krishnapuram.

(x1v) A sub-committee was form-
ed to examine a scheme prepared by
the Delhi Municipa]l Corporation for
development of a strip of lang lying
between the Red Fort ang the
National Highway starting from Raj-
ghat towards Jumna Bridge

RrPORT OF THE STUDY GROUP OF THE
INSTITUTE OF TOWN PLANNERS AND THE
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

*368 Surt M. P BHARGAVA- wWill
the Minmister of WoOrKS, HouUuSING AND
SurpLy be pleased to state:

(a) whether the report of the study
group of the Institute of Town Plan-
ners and the Indian Institute of Archi-
tects, appointed to redevelop the Cen-
tral Vista and the adjoimning areas,
hag been received; and

(b) if the reply to part (a) above
be in the affirmative, what are its re-
commendations?

Tar. MINISTER or WORKS, HOUS-
ING anp SUPPLY (Sert MEHER CHAND
KuannNa)® (a) Yes

(b) It is under consideration
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w1 faafrm fear @ a1 o)
AT F A9 99 & WA IH qEAT §
vt afg g€ ?

+[TARGET INCREASE IN INATIONAL IN- |

COME AND AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION

*369. Sert MAHABIR DASS: Will

the Minister of PLANNING be pleased
to state:

(a) what was the target fixed for
increase in National Income during the
first year of the Third Five Year
Plan i.e. 1961-62 and what was the ac-

tua] increase at the end of the year;
and

(b) what was the target fixed for
increase in agricultural production and
the actual increase at the end of the
first year of the Plan?]
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t[Tre MINISTER oF PLANNING
AND LABOUR anp EMPLOYMENT
(Suer GuLzartLAL Nanpa): (a) and
(b) Estimates of National Income for
1961-62 and the Index Number of

Agricultural Production for 1961-62
are not available as yet.]
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T[APPLICATIONS FROM RATLAM AND
BURBANPUR DisTricTs oF M.P. ror
REGULARISATION OF UNAUTHORISED
POWERLOOMS

*370. Surt V. M. CHORDIA: Will
the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUS-
TRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications re-
ceived in the Office of the Textile
Commissioner between 1st January,
1961 and 15th May, 1961, from Ratlam
and Burhanpur districts in Madhya
Pradesh for the regularisation of un-
authorised powerlooms;

{(b) the number of applications
from amongst those mentioned in
part (a) above in the case of which
origina] Treasury Challans or depo-
sits are not with the office of the Tex~-
tile Commissioner at present;

+[ ] English transiation.



